N
MS-Spectra of in vitro phase | metabolites produced in Cl NH
a pooled human liver microsomes (pHLM) assay with
subsequent identification by LC-qToF-MS analysis Cl
AH-7921
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Parent compound

Intens.
x106
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o
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AH-7921 HLM : +MS, Dissect, 10.5-10.9min
329.1187

x106 |
1.0

0.8
0.6
0.4

0.2+

AH-7921 HLM : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 10.5-10.8min

95.0859
172.9558
284.0606
189.9823
201.9823 329.1184

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

err [ppm] mSigma

AH-7921
O ~.
| N
C
NH
Cl
Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z
67.0545 C5H7 67.0542 -4.3
95.0859 C7H11 95.0855 -3.7
172.9558 C7H3CI20 172.9555 -1.6
189.9823 C7H6CI2NO 189.9821 -1.1
201.9823 C8H6CI2NO 201.9821 -0.9
284.0606 C14H16CI2NO 284.0603 -0.8
329.1184 C16H23CI2N20 329.1182 -0.7

3.9
2.6
6
5
26.2
17.8
9.7



1. N-dealkylation N-demethyl-AH-7921

Intens. AH-7921 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 9.9-10.3min
x106 3 315.1031
E O ~
2.0 ] I NH
1 C
1.5 NH
1.04 Cl
0.5
0.0 3 - -
x106 1] AH-7921 HLM : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 9.9-10.3min
2.0 95.0859
E Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
15 172.9560 67.0546 C5H7 67.0542 55 09
1 95.0859 C7H11 95.0855  -4.3 17
] 172.9560 C7H3CI20 172.9555 2.7 6.4
1.0 189.9825 C7H6CI2NO  189.9821 -2 8.8
1 201.9825 C8H6CI2NO  201.9821  -2.1 10.9
05 1809825 2840609 284.0609 C14H16CI2NO  284.0603 -2 18.6
=~ : 315.1032 C15H21CI2N20 3151025  -1.9 14
1 67.0546 201.9825 315.1032
0.0 Y+t e e

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



2. N-dealkylation N,N-didemethyl-AH-7921

|ntegs-' AH-7921 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 9.2-9.6min
x107 1
1.0 301.0870
. O
0.8 cl NH,
0.6 NH
0.4 Cl
0.21
0.0 L .
%107 T AH-7921 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 9.2-9.6min
] 95.0857
1.0+
b Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
0.8 67.0545 C5H7 67.0542 -3.6 0.8
i 172.9557 95.0857 C7H11 95.0855 -2.3 2.7
0.64 172.9557 C7H3CI20 172.9555 -1.1 2.9
E 189.9823 C7H6CI2NO 189.9821  -0.9 19.7
0.4+ 201.9822 C8H6CI2NO 201.9821 -0.7 32.9
] 284.0605 C14H16CI2NO 284.0603 -0.6 16.9
0.2 189.9823 284.0605 301.0871 C14H19CI2N20 301.0869 -0.6 14.4
| 67.0545 201.9822 h 301.0871
0.0+t e

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



3. Dehydration

Intens. AH-7921 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 11.4-11.7min
x106 ] 327.1030
0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2
0.0 - , -
105 7 AH-7921 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 11.4-11.7min
X 95.0858
6_
4_
172.9558
] 327.1030
) 124.1123
284.0606
| 189.9824
67.0545 201.9823 h‘
Ottt R e e
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

Dehydro-AH-7921

(double-bond position unknown)

®) ~n
| N
C
NH

Cl
Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
67.0545 C5H7 67.0542 -4 20.1
95.0858 C7H11 95.0855 -2.4 1.2
124.1123 C8H14N 1241121 21 13.8
172.9558 C7H3CI20 1729555  -1.7 6.8
189.9824 C7H6CI2NO 189.9821 -1.6 131
201.9823 C8H6CI2NO 2019821 -1.3 22.1
284.0606 C14H16CI2NO  284.0603 -1 16.5
327.1030 C16H21CI2N20 327.1025 -15 6.4



4. Hydroxylation

Intens. - AH-7921 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 7.6-7.9min
X109 345.1133
4
3
2
1
04 - -
105 ] AH-7921 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 7.6-7.9min|
X : 172.9556
2.0
] 93.0700
1.5
1.04 282.0447
0.5 111.0805 189.9822 00.0553 345.1133
0.0+ttt e
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

Hydroxy-AH-7921

(cyclohexyl)
@) ~.
| N
C
NH OH

Cl
Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
77.0385 C6H5 77.0386 0.8 107
93.0700 C7H9 93.0699 -15 1.8
111.0805 C7H110 111.0804 -0.6 9.1
172.9556 C7H3CI20 172.9555 -0.2 5.2
189.9822 C7H6CI2NO 189.9821 -0.6 13.4
282.0447 C14H14CI2NO 282.0447 0 9.4
300.0553 C14H16CI2NO2 300.0553 -0.3 8.3
345.1133 C16H23CI2N202 345.1131 -0.5 9



5. N-dealkylation + Hydroxylation Hydroxy-N-demethyl-AH-7921

Intens. ] AH-7921 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 7.1-7.4min]  \cvelohexy)
x10° 331.0978
3 o) ~
] | NH
] C
5] NH OH
] Cl
17
507 - .
x10° A AH-7921 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 7.1-7.4min
3 172.9556
1'25_: Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
1,00 93.0701 93.0701 C7H9 93.0699  -1.9 1.8
e 111.0807 C7H110 111.0804  -1.9 18.1
0.753 172.9556 C7H3CI20 172.9555 0.5 5.7
T 189.9821 C7H6CI2NO 189.9821 0 8.8
] 282.0449
0.50 331.0977 282.0449 C14H14CI2NO  282.0447 -0.8 9.2
T 300.0553 C14H16CI2NO2 300.0553 0 18.4
0.253 111.0807 | 189.9821 300.0553 331.0977 C15H21CI2N202 331.0975  -0.6 12,5
0.00 Y1+ rrrrrr T

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



O
MS-Spectra of in vitro phase | metabolites produced in Cl |
a pooled human liver microsomes (pHLM) assay with N
subsequent identification by LC-qToF-MS analysis cl /< N

Isopropyl-U-47700

Intens. |
x106 1 1

] parent
2.0
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0.0+ Da A Al
. : : : : T T . ; : 7 : 7
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Parent compound Isopropyl-U-47700

Intens. Isopropyl-U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 13.1-13.5min|
X105 357.1488
&7 |
_ Cl
N
“ /< N
i cl PN
2_
50 » -
x10° Isopropyl- : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 13.1-13.5min|
57 U-47700 HLM 312.0911
4 Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
E 31.0696 81.0696 C6H9 81.0699 3.7 1.1
37 . 172.9551 126.1275 C8H16N 126.1277 1.6 10.5
] 172.9551 C7H3CI20 172.9555 2.7 8.3
] 189.9815 C7H6CI2NO 189.9821 29 4.8
2__ 232.0284 C10H12CI2NO 232.0290 2.6 13.3
] oo 270.0442 C13H14CI2NO 2700447 1.9 5.8
1] 23202845 312.0911 C16H20CI2NO 312.0916 1.9 75
E 126.1275 357.1492 357.1492 C18H27CI2N20 357.1495 0.8 113.3
0

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



1. (N)-dealkylation

Intens. E Isopropyl-U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 12.8-13.2min
x106 3 343.1331
1.253
1.00
0.753
0.504
0.254
] 284.0596
0.00 L -
%105 Isopropyl- :+bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 12.8-13.2min|
8+ U-47700 HLM 172.9550
81,0605 284.0596
6_
4_
| 203.9970
312.0909
2_
| | 343.1331
08.0061140:14301189 9814 270.0439
A Y W A S I & NN T T
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

(N)-demethyl-Isopropyl-U-47700

i
Cl
N
NH

Cl /< d
Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z
58.0285 C2H4NO 58.0287 3.4
81.0695 C6H9 81.0699 4.1
98.0961 C6H12N 98.0964 3.6
140.1430 C9H18N 140.1434 25
172.9550 C7H3CI20 172.9555 3.2
189.9814 C7H6CI2NO 189.9821 3.6
203.9970 C8H8CI2NO 203.9977 3.6
270.0439 C13H14CI2NO 270.0447 2.9
284.0596 C14H16CI2NO 284.0603 2.6
312.0909 C16H20CI2NO 312.0916 2.3
343.1331 C17H25CI2N20 343.1338 2.2

err [ppm] mSigma

n.a.
11
n.a.
4.7
12.6
23.9
3.6
42.8
125
8.3
8.9



2. N-dealkylation N,N-didemethyl-Isopropyl-U-47700

Intens. 7 Isopropyl-U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 12.5-12.9min
x10° | 329.1185
1 O
o- |
i Cl
N
4_
e
] Cl
2_
0 I
x105 3 Isopropyl- : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 12.5-12.9min
5 b U-47700 HLM 329.1185
E Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
44 81.0699 C6H9 81.0699 -0.9 1.1
E 98.0966 C6H12N 98.0964 -1.3 2.8
34 172.9557 140.1434 C9H18N 140.1434 -0.5 3.3
E 81.0699 172.9557 C7H3CI20 172.9555 -0.9 4.9
2] 270.0448 189.9823 C7HBCI2NO  189.9821  -0.8 10.5
] 189.9823 270.0448 C13H14CI2NO  270.0447  -0.3 4.4
1 140.1434 329.1185 C16H23CI2N20 329.1182 -0.9 11.3
1 o9sloges 14;
(JC SRSV (. G (N I NN S W Sr—

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



3. N-dealkylation + Hydroxylation Hydroxy-N-demethyl-Isopropyl-U-47700

Intens. | Isopropyl-U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 9.5-9.8min
X109 | 359.1289
1 0]
o | OH
Cl
1 N
47 /< NH
] cl -
2_
04 - =
105 B Isopropyl-  : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 9.5-9.8min|
3 U-47700 HLM 300.0553
57
] 172.9555 Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
43 79.0542 CBH7 790542 09 384
3 97.0648 C6H9O 97.0648  -0.3 41
37 359.1230 110.0964 C7H12N 1100964 01 27
3 172.9555 C7H3CI20 172.9555 0.1 45
2 97.0648 203.9977 203.9977 C8HSCI2NO 203.9977 0.1 101
3 79.0542| 110.0964 282.0448 C14H14CI2NO  282.0447 -0.3 157.1
17 282.0448 300.0553 C14H16CI2NO2 300.0553  -0.1 3.2
3 044 359.1290 C17H25CI2N202 359.1288  -0.6 6.2
0

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



Intens.
x106

0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2

0.0
x105

[ N w B
PRI T I T N A O A AR A |

o

4. N-dealkylation + Hydroxylation

Isopropyl-U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 9.6-9.9min

359.1289

Isopropyl-

97.0648 156.1384

: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 9.6-9.8min|
U-47700 HLM 172.9555

79.0541 | 110.0964

300.0553

328.0867

189.9821

203.9977

286.0397 | 359.1291
268.0291

50

100

150

200

250 300 350 m/z

Hydroxy-N-demethyl-Isopropyl-U-47700

Cl

- /< _NH

Meas. m/z  lon Formula
79.0541 C6H7

97.0648 C6H90
110.0964 C7H12N
156.1384 C9H18NO
172.9555 C7H3CI20
189.9821 C7H6CI2NO
203.9977 C8H8CI2NO
268.0291 C13H12CI2NO
286.0397 C13H14CI2NO2
300.0553 C14H16CI2NO2
328.0867 C16H20CI2NO2
359.1291 C17H25CI2N202

m/z
79.0542
97.0648

110.0964
156.1383
172.9555
189.9821
203.9977
268.0290
286.0396
300.0553
328.0866
359.1288

err [ppm] mSigma

1.2
-0.3
-0.1
-0.6

0
0.2
0
-0.3
-0.2
-0.1
-0.4
-0.9

OH

38.1
3.3
19.9
6.1
131
29.7
16.1
16.1
8.4
3
13.8
55



5. (N)-dealkylation

Intens. Isopropyl-U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 11.0-11.4min
x105 343.1339
6_
4_
2_
o] 1l
¥105 1 Isopropyl-  : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 11.0-11.4min
1  U-47700HLM  172.9556
43 81.0700 284.0604
3]
] 189.9822
2 _: 203.9978 329.1184
] | 343.1338
14 312.0917
] 140.1435
] 08.0966 270-0447“ [ 1
o S W o N 'V V| o o —
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

(N)-demethyl-Isopropyl-U-47700

Cl

Cl

Meas. m/z
58.0289
81.0700
98.0966
140.1435
172.9556
189.9822

203.9978

270.0447

284.0604

312.0917

329.1184

343.1338

lon Formula
C2H4NO
C6H9
C6H12N
C9H18N
C7H3CI20
C7H6CI2NO
C8H8CI2NO
C13H14CI2NO
C14H16CI2NO
C16H20CI2NO
C16H23CI2N20
C17H25CI2N20

m/z
58.0287
81.0699
98.0964

140.1434
172.9555
189.9821
203.9977
270.0447
284.0603
312.0916
329.1182
343.1338

/< _NH

-3.1
-1.3
-2.3
-1
-0.2
-0.6
-0.3
0
-0.3
-0.3
-0.7
0

err [ppm] mSigma

n.a.
4.2
8.3
10.1
15.9
30.4
9.8
16
10.2
13
18.9
15.1



MS-Spectra of in vitro phase | metabolites produced in

a pooled human liver microsomes (pHLM) assay with 'l\l

subsequent identification by LC-qToF-MS analysis Br N
N-Methyl-U-47931E

Intens. |
x106 ] 1

2.0

1.5

] parent
1.04 2

0.5

] 5 |\
0.04— e e : : ———
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 Time [min]




Parent compound N-Methyl-U-47931E

Intens. 1 N-methyl-U-47931E: +MS, Dissect, 7.4-7.8min
x106 339.1063
0.8 |O
0.6 N
0.4 N
] Br N
0.2 1
1 294.0485
0.0
5 ] N-methyl- : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 7.4-7.8min
x10°53  U-47931EHLM 294.0485
4 182.9438 Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
] 58.0288 C2H4NO 58.0287 -0.2 n.a.
3_: 81.0698 C6H9 81.0699 1.1 4.4
1 81.0693 126.1276 C8H16N 126.1277 1.1 6.4
] 213.9859 154.9489 C6H4Br 154.9491 1.4 45.6
21 182.9438 C7H4Bro 182.9440 1.1 11
E 195.9753 C8H7BrN 195.9756 1.9 64.7
14 154.9489 213.9859 C8H9BrNO 213.9862 1.5 6.8
] 126.1276 195.9753 341.1043 294.0485 C14H17BrNO 294.0488 1 6.4
o4 339.1063 C16H24BrN20 339.1067 1.2 13.6

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



1. N-dealkylation

Integs. h N-methyl-U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 7.0-7.2min
x10® 327,0888
1.5
1.0
0.5
0.0 | - -
x106 4 N-methyl- : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 7.0-7.2min|
1 U-47931EHLM 182.9439
1 294.0486
1.5
] 325.0908
1.0
] 81.0698 213.9860
0.5
] 112.1119
1 154.9488| 195.9754
0.0 L+t e e
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

N-demethyl-N-Methyl-U-47931E

|O
N
Br
Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z
58.0288 C2H4NO 58.0287
81.0698 C6H9 81.0699
112.1119 C7H14N 112.1121
154.9488 C6H4Br 154.9491
182.9439 C7H4BroO 182.9440
195.9754 C8H7BrN 195.9756
213.9860 C8H9BrNO 213.9862
294.0486 C14H17BrNO 294.0488
325.0908 C15H22BrN20 325.0910

err [ppm] mSigma

-0.2
11
2
21
0.5
1
0.8
0.6
0.6

n.a.
9.1
9.3
49.9
8.8
63.6
11.9
33.6
17.2



2. N-dealkylation N,N-didemethyl-N-Methyl-U-47931E

|nt925-- N-methyl-U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 6.7-7.1min
x10% 4 311.0751
0.8
- i
0.6 1
i NH
0.4+ NH
] Br -
0.2 1
OO Al
%105 3 N-methyl-  : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 6.7-7.0min|
6 U-47931E HLM 311.0751
5‘; Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
] 81.0698 C6H9 81.0699 1.2 335
4_: 112.1120 C7H14N 112.1121 1.1 1.9
3_: 156.9645 C6H6Br 156.9647 1.6 160.9
E 182.9438 C7H4Bro 182.9440 1 85.6
2_: 280.0329 199.9704 C7H7BINO 199.9706 1 6.5
] 199.9704 280.0329 C13H15BrNO 280.0332 1.1 6.2
13 112.1120 ;g5 9434 311.0751 C14H20BrN20 311.0754 0.7 14.1
] 156.9645
ot +r-r-+-—r—rrr—rrtrrr e

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



3. N-dealkylation

Intens. 7 N-methyl-U-47931E HLM: +MS, 6.8min
X105 1
43
] 311.0753
3
2_; 123.0551
14
o |
5 ] N-methyl- : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, 6.8min,-Bckgrnd
X102 3 U-47931E HLM
2.0 182.9438
] 81.0698
1.5
1.0 29I4.0488
E 112.1121 199.9703  280.0327
0.54 | 311.0757
: 213.9857 H
(YO MR TN S T 1 NN i S S——
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

N,N-didemethyl-N-Methyl-U-47931E

|O
N
| NH,
Br

Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
81.0698 C6H9 81.0699 1 5.4
112.1121 C7H14N 112.1121 0.2 4.2
182.9438 C7H4Bro 182.9440 13 26.6
199.9703 C7H7BrNO 199.9706 14 6.5
213.9857 C8H9BrNO 213.9862 25 29.4
280.0327 C13H15BrNO 280.0332 1.7 8.6
294.0488 C14H17BrNO 294.0488 0 25.4
311.0757 C14H20BrN20 311.0754 -1.1 21.8



4. Hydroxylation (N-oxide formation) N-Methyl-U-47931E N-oxide

Intens. | N-methyl-U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 7.8-8.2min| (O Nvdroxylated at dimethylamino-moiety)
x10° | 355.1016
1.0 (|)
0.8
i N
0.6 - | N= @)
| PN
0.4 4 Br +
E 294.0488
0.2
0.0 . - L -
x104 N-methyl- : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 7.8-8.2min
] U-47931E HLM 294.0487
8_
i Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
6 81.0699 C6H9 81.0699  -0.1 5.8
112.1123 C7H14N 1121121  -1.6 na.
T 182.9438 124.1121 C8H14N 1241121  -0.1 354.8
4 81.0699 182.9438 C7H4BrO 182.9440 0.9 6.2
i 213.9861 C8HIBINO 2139862 0.3 9.4
213.9861 294.0487 C14H17BINO  204.0488 0.2 156
24 12.1123 337.0918 337.0918 C16H22BrN20 337.0910 -2.2 146.5
- ll124.1121 | 355.1017 355.1017 C16H24BrN202 355.1016 -0.5 86
0 i A e e

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



5. N-dealkylation + Hydroxylation

Intens.
x104

N W b~ O

[N

N-methyl-U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 4.5-4.8min
341,0862

217.1071

x104
1.25

1.00

0.75

N-methyl- : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 4.5-4.7min
U-47931E HLM

310.0439
184.9419

341.0859
79.0544
213.9861
110.0965

379.0423
128.1074

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

Hydroxy-N-demethyl-N-Methyl-

U-47931E

@)

| OH

ll\l
NH
Br -

Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
79.0544 C6H7 79.0542 -1.6 15.9
110.0965 C7H12N 110.0964 -0.8 32.2
128.1074 C7H14NO 128.1070 -3.3 365.3
182.9441 C7H4BroO 182.9440 -0.6 44.5
213.9861 C8H9BrNO 213.9862 0.3 99.4
310.0439 C14H17BrNO2 310.0437 -0.6 44.9
341.0859 C15H22BrN202 341.0859 -0.1 53.3



MS-Spectra of in vitro phase | metabolites produced in
a pooled human liver microsomes (pHLM) assay with
subsequent identification by LC-qToF-MS analysis

Cl

Cl PN

U-47700

Intens. ]
x106 ]
2.5+

2.0
1.5
1.0

0.5

0.0

P

parent

T T T T
14 16 18 Time [min]



Parent compound

Intens.
x106

Ly = N
o o [=}
T N TR AT

o
o

°
o

U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 9.6-10.0min
329.1181

x106 7]
1.0

0.8
0.6
0.4+

0.2

U-47700 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 9.6-10.0min
172.9555 284.0603

81.0699

203.9977

126.1277 329.1179

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

U-47700
O
Cl
ITI

Cl
Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z
58.0288 C2H4NO 58.0287
81.0699 C6H9 81.0699
126.1277 C8H16N 126.1277
172.9555 C7H3CI20 172.9555
203.9977 C8H8CI2NO 203.9977
284.0603 C14H16CI2NO 284.0603
329.1179 C16H23CI2N20 329.1182

/N\

err [ppm] mSigma

-1.6
-0.2
0.2
0.1
0.4
0.3
0.9

n.a.

3.5

5.6

4.7

10.6
5.4

50.1



1. N-dealkylation N-demethyl-U-47700

Intens. ] U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 9.2-9.6min
x106 315.1024
1 O
1.5—_
] Cl
] N
1.0 | NH
1 Cl -
0.5
0.0 YR -
%106 . ] U-47700 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 9.2-9.6min
1.2 172.9557
1.0 284.0603 Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
081 81.0700 58.0289 C2H4NO 58.0287  -3.4 na.
©7 81.0700 C6H9 81.0699  -1.2 1.2
0.6 112.1122 C7H14N 1121121 0.7 8
©7] 172.9557 C7H3CI20 172.9555 0.7 6.7
0.4 203.9977 203.9977 C8H8CI2NO  203.9977 0 13.4
7] 315.1025 284.0603 C14H16CI2NO 284.0603 0.2 13.7
0.2 112.1122 315.1025 C15H21CI2N20 315.1025 0.2 8.2
0.0 -t— -ttt e

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



2. N-dealkylation N,N-didemethyl-U-47700

Intens. | U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 8.8-9.1min
x106 | 301.0870
1.0 1 O
0.8 cl
i N
0.6
i | NH,
0.4 Cl
0.2
0.0 — :
X105 U-47700 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 8.8-9.1min
301.0870
6 Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
81.0699 C6H9 81.0699  -0.2 10.8
T 1121121 C7H14N 1121121 -0.2 5.2
4 172.9556 C7H3CI20 172.9555  -0.2 153.2
189.9821 C7H6CI2NO  189.9821 0 12
T 270.0447 270.0447 C13H14CI2NO  270.0447 0 7.8
o] s1.0699 1729558 (e01 301.0870 C14H19CI2N20 301.0869  -0.3 55
| \112.1121 ' l\
0..,.:..,.l...,....,....,.......*.,....,.

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



3. N-dealkylation + hydroxylation Hydroxy-N-demethyl-U-47700

Intens. 1 U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 5.3-5.6min
x105 ] 331.0978
1.5
] @)
] cl OH
1.0 1 N
] | NH
0.5 Cl
] 251.1854
0.0 - -
x104 U-47700 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 5.3-5.6min
6 300.0555
172.9556 Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
b 79.0543 C6H7 79.0542 -1.5 35.7
97.0650 C6H90 97.0648 -2.2 n.a.
44 110.0966 C7H12N 110.0964 -1.8 31
172.9556 C7H3CI20 172.9555 -0.5 7.8
79.0543 331.0978 203.9978 CB8HBCI2NO 203.9977 -0.2 18.3
5 97.065 203.9978 ! 282.0447 C14H14CI2NO  282.0447 0 63.2
110.0966 300.0555 C14H16CI2NO2 300.0553 -0.9 8.6
i 282.0447 331.0978 C15H21CI2N202 331.0975 -1 7.1
T

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



4. Hydroxylation Hydroxy-U-47700

Intens. | U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 5.4-5.7min
x104 345.1130
8_
E O
67 OH
Cl
' |
47 N
] Cl 7N
2_
0 N | )
x104 ] U-47700 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 5.5-5.7min
4+ 300.0551
] Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
3] 79.0542 C6H7 79.0542 0.1 19.4
E 97.0650 C6H90 97.0648  -2.1 n.a.
] 172.9556 110.0966 C7H12N 110.0964  -1.8 na.
2] 110.0966 120.081 C8H1ON 120.0808  -2.1 n.a.
] : 172.9556 C7H3CI20 1729555  -0.1 20.3
] 97.0650 2039975 2039975 CBHSCI2NO ~ 203.9977 12 388
14 79.054|2| 120.0810 : 300.0551 C14H16CI2NO2 300.0553 0.4 11.8
1 I
] I l 345.1128 345.1128 C16H23CI2N202 345.1131 1 48.6
o EEVURRWIN At l l Lm N ' TN n
L o e e B B L L

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



5. N-dealkylation + hydroxylation Hydroxy-N-demethyl-U-47700

Intens. U-47700 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 6.2-6.5min
x104 3 331.0976
5
] @)
i OH
. Cl
3 ’T'
] NH
23 cl -
13 142.1228
0 . .
x104 A U-47700 HLM : +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 6.2-6.5min
] 300.0552 Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
34 79.0544 CBH7 79.0542 1.6 1326
] 172.9556 97.0650 C6HI0 97.0648  -1.6 na.
. 110.0966 C7H12N 110.0964  -1.8 62.3
2] 128.1072 C7H14NO 128.1070  -15 na.
- 138.9947 C7H4CIO 138.9945  -1.1 40.5
] 172.9556 C7H3CI20 172.9555 0.1 136
- 79.0544 203.9976 C8HBCI2NO 203.9977 0.6 71.2
19 79.054479-0544 331.0977 250.0994 C14H17CINO  250.0993 -0.3 39.7
] || 1281074 2% 950,004 3000552 C14H16CI2NO2 3000553 0.2 7.9
N 3 331.0977 C15H21CI2N202 331.0975  -0.7 221
0

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



MS-Spectra of in vitro phase | metabolites produced in
a pooled human liver microsomes (pHLM) assay with
subsequent identification by LC-qToF-MS analysis Br N

U-47931E
(Bromadolin)

NH

Intens. ]

X1026 ] 1 parent
.54

2.0
1.5

1.0

0.5

T T T T - T T T T T T T T
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 Time [min]



Parent compound

Intens.
x106

o B =N
. o v o
T PR SR TR R T T

o
o

U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 7.2-7.6min
325.0908

x
S
No>
o
.

=
o
1

=
o
L1

o
o
TR

o
o

U-47931E HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 7.2-7.6min
182.9439

81.0698

199.9703 280.0329

126.1276 325.0907
156.9645

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

/N\

U-47931E
O
NH
Br

Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z
81.0698 C6H9 81.0699
126.1276 C8H16N 126.1277
156.9645 C6H6Br 156.9647
182.9439 C7H4Bro 182.9440
199.9703 C7H7BrNO 199.9706
280.0329 C13H15BrNO 280.0332
325.0907 C15H22BrN20 325.0910

err [ppm] mSigma

0.7 1.5
13 25
1.6 51.3
0.7 1.6
11 20.1
11 9

11 13.8



1. N-dealkylation N-demethyl-U-47931E

Intens.J U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 6.7-7.1min
x106 3 311.0751
1.254
] O
1.00
0.754 NH
] NH
0.50 Br -
0.254
0.00 - -
b U-47931E HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 6.7-7.1min
x109 g | 182.9439
i 81.0698 Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
81.0698 C6H9 81.0699 0.6 2
6 112.1121 C7H14N 112.1121 0.2 7.1
1 182.9439 C7H4BrO 182.9440 0.6 7.8
4 199.9703 C7H7BrNO 199.9706 1.2 9
311.0750 213.986 CB8HIBrNO 2139862 1.2 27.9
1 1121121 199.9703 280.0329| 280.0329 C13H15BrNO 280.0332 1.1 5.1
2 294.0485 C14H17BrNO  294.0488 1 15.6
294.0485 311.0750 C14H20BIN20 311.0754 1.1 7.8
- 213.9860
o-t———+HH et

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



2. N-dealkylation N,N-didemethyl-U-47931E

|ntezs- U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 6.3-6.5min
x10% 4 297.0598
()
6 0
44 NH
. NH,
Br
2_
0 'l [ N ) l 'h |
%104 ] U-47931E HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 6.3-6.5min
4+ 182.9439
] (0]
E 81.0699 Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
3] 81.0699 C6H9 81.0699  -0.9 10.3
1 98.0966 C6HI12N 98.0964  -1.6 169.1
] 182.9439 C7H4BrO 182.9440 05 34.2
2] 297.0598 199.9707 C7H7BINO  199.9706  -0.8 50.7
] 280_0333| 280.0333 C13H15BrNO 280.0332 -05 51.6
1 1999707 00 297.0598 C13H18BrN20 297.0597 -0.5 13.1
1 98.0966
1 (]
ol A \ I “ ]

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



3. Hydroxylation

Intens. |
x104

U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 4.5-4.7min

341.0861

N

[EnY

o

U-47931E HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 4.5-4.7min
182.9439

79.0543
7.0650 59 1025
[, i

199.9439

296.0281

341.0859

50 100 150

200 250

300 350

m/z

Hydroxy-U-47931E

O
OH
NH
Br AN
Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
79.0543 C6H7 79.0542 -0.8 43.5
97.0650 C6H90 97.0648 -1.8 n.a.
129.1025 C6H13N20 129.1022 -1.7 n.a.
182.9439 C7H4BroO 182.9440 0.8 19.7
199.9706 C7H7BrNO 199.9706 -0.4 58.6
296.0281 C13H15BrNO2 296.0281 0 24.5
341.0859 C15H22BrN202 341.0859 0 102.7



4. Hydroxylation

Intens.
x104

©c B = DM DN
o o v o u
TR T RN AR R ER TR AR

o
o

U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 3.5-3.8min

341.0860
0]

xlO4

1.0
0.8
0.6
0.4

0.2

0.0

50

84 0447 L | \

U 47931E HLM. +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 3.5-3.8min
182.9440
(¢]
296.0282
(0]
341.0865
199.9705
(o]

l " 381. 0795
R B
100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

Hydroxy-U-47931E

O
OH
NH
Br AN
Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
182.9440 C7H4Bro 182.9440 -0.2 39.3
199.9705 C7H7BrNO 199.9706 0.5 126.9
296.0282 C13H15BrNO2 296.0281 -0.4 75.4
341.0865 C15H22BrN202 341.0859 -1.6 93.5



5. Hydroxylation

|nt625-— U-47931E HLM: +MS, Dissect, 3.0-3.3min
x104 | 341,0854
0.8

0.6 1

0.4+

0.2+

1 96.0445 231.0989
0.0 Lo |

3 U-47931E HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 3.0-3.3min

3000
E 182.9436
2500 - 296.0279

2000 3
5 80.0495
1500 3

123.0555

=

o

o

o
1

500

i

o

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

Hydroxy-U-47931E

@]
OH
NH
Br AN
Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
80.0495 C5H6N 80.0495 0.2 n.a.
123.0555 C6H7N20 123.0553 -1.3 n.a.
182.9436 C7H4BroO 182.9440 2.3 56.9
296.0279 C13H15BrNO2 296.0281 0.7 130.3



MS-Spectra of in vitro phase | metabolites produced in
a pooled human liver microsomes (pHLM) assay with
subsequent identification by LC-qToF-MS analysis

Cl | N

Cl
U-48800

Intens. ]
x106 ]
2.5

2.0
1.5

1.0

1 parent
™

SN a A ﬂ\

T T T T
14 16 18 Time [min]




Parent compound U-48800

Intens. 4 U-48800 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 11.2-11.6min
x106 - 343.1333
1 N,
0.8+ Cl | N
] N
0.6 |
0.4+ cl o
0.2
0.0 - =
U-48800 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 11.2-11.6min
x105 g 112.1119
] Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
81.0697 C6H9 81.0699 2.7 1.1
6 298.0756 112.1119 C7H14N 1121121 2 2.8
- 158.9760 C7HS5CI2 158.9763 1.9 15.7
2 200.0027 COHSCI2N 200.0028 0.8 76.5
5180129 218.0129 COHI0CI2NO  218.0134 2.2 7.1
: 81.0697 : 298.0756 C15H18CI2NO 298.0760 1.4 49
5 343.1333 C17H25CI2N20 343.1338 1.6 10.9
158.9760
1 200.0027 343.1333
o‘-—r—++-—tr—re

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



1. N-dealkylation N-demethyl-U-48800

|ntegs- 1 U-48800 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 10.8-11.2min
x10% 329.1177
1.5+
] ~N
. Cl | NH
1.0 | N
] cl ©
0.5+4
0.0 n ,
%106 1 U-48800 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 10.8-11.2min
1 5_' 112.1118
T Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
] 81.0696 C6H9 81.0699 2.9 1.8
E 112.1118 C7H14N 112.1121 25 5.8
1-0__ 298.0755 158.9759 C7HS5CI2 158.9763 2.4 15.3
] C 218.0128 C9H10CI2NO 218.0134 2.6 10.5
1 298.0755 C15H18CI2NO 298.0760 1.5 8.9
05 81.0696 218.0128 329.1177 C16H23CI2N20 329.1182 1.5 5.1
] 158.9759 329.1177

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



2. N-dealkylation N,N-didemethyl-U-48800

Intens. | U-48800 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 10.5-10.7min
x105 315.1027
6 ~
Cl NH
4 NH
] O
” Cl
0 [
%105 4 U-48800 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 10.5-10.7min
] 98.0965
44 Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
] 3151028 81.0699 C6H9 81.0699  -0.6 236
] 98.0965 CB6H12N 98.0964 1 2.7
37 112.1122 C7H14N 112.1121  -15 160.9
] 158.9764 CTHS5CI2 158.9763  -0.6 85
2] 203.9978 C8HSCI2NO  203.9977 0 16
] 284.0604 C14H16CI2NO 284.0603  -0.1 10.9
13 810699 203.9978 584 0604 315.1028 C15H21CI2N20 315.1025  -0.7 122
] 1112_1122 158.9764
ol 1§ }

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



3. Hydroxylation Hydroxy-U-48800

Intens. | U-48800 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 7.7-8.0min
x105 A 359.1290
; ~y
. Cl | N
2_ N
] | OH
4 I O
1] C
0 1 |y N
x105 7] U-48800 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 7.7-8.0min
] 314.0710
] 128.1072 Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
1.5 110.0966 C7H12N 110.0964  -1.9 90.6
1 110.0966 128.1072 C7H14NO 128.1070  -1.6 3.2
] 158.9764 C7H5CI2 158.9763  -0.8 17.1
1.0+ 184.0526 CYH11CINO 184.0524  -1.4 19.6
i 218.0133 COHI0CI2NO  218.0134 0.3 15.5
] 264.1150 C15H19CINO  264.1150  -0.1 15.9
0.5 158.9764 510 1133 314.0710 C15H18CI2NO2 314.0709  -0.4 17.7
] 5 oea1150 | 359.1288 359.1288 C17H25CI2N202 359.1288  -0.1 16.5
1 184.0526] : :
0.0 L e e e

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



4. Hydroxylation Hydroxy-U-48800

Intens. J U-48800 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 8.2-8.5min
X105 1 359.1295
] N,
1 Cl | N
1.5
] N
10] | OH
; O
] Cl
0.5
0.0 - -
x105 1 U-48800 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 8.2-8.5min
1.254 314.0713 Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z err [ppm] mSigma
3 79.0544 C6H7 79.0542 2.2 2.8
1.00 97.0652 C6H90 97.0648  -3.9 n.a.
. 110.0967 C7H12N 110.0964  -2.7 8.3
0.753 128.1073 128.1073 C7H14NO 128.1070  -2.7 7.7
] 110.0967 142.1229 C8H16NO 142.1226  -2.1 na.
] 158.9765 C7H5CI2 158.9763  -1.2 22.3
0507 142'1152822765 218.0135 C9HIOCI2NO  218.0134 -0.6 17.4
] 97.0652 I 2180135 314.0713 C15H18CI2NO2 314.0709  -1.2 5.3
0.259 790544 h 359.1294 359.1294 C17H25CI2N202 359.1288  -1.7 18.7
0.00 N I 1 { k I -

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



5. N-dealkylation + Oxidation N-demethyl-U-48800 ketone

Intens. 3 U-48800 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 16.0-16.3min
x105 ] 343,0973
2.5 ~
] Cl | NH
2.0
] N
1.5 —: Ol ()
1.0 3 Cl
0.5
0.0 4 - -
x105 J U-48800HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 16.0-16.3min
] 126.0913 )
] Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
53 69.07 C5H9 69.0699  -1.4 2.9
4 98.0964 CBH12N 98.0964 0.8 14
3 108.0807 C7HI1ON 108.0808 0.4 289.3
] 126.0913 C7H12NO 126.0913 0 3.3
37 98.0964 139.1230 139.1230 C8H15N2 139.1230 0.1 8
] : 157.1336 C8H17N20 157.1335  -0.3 1.6
2 157.1336 218.0132 COHI0CI2NO  218.0134 0.9 68.4
] 312.0557 C15H16CI2NO2 312.0553 -1.6 95.8
17 2180133 312.0557343:0972 343.0972 C16H21CI2N202 343.0975 0.8 24
N

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



MS-Spectra of in vitro phase | metabolites produced in Cl
a pooled human liver microsomes (pHLM) assay with 'Tl
subsequent identification by LC-qToF-MS analysis Cl N
U-49900 r W
Intens. |
x106 ] 1
2.54 Y
] 2
2.0
1.5
1.0
] parent
] 5 4
0.0- = . SRS ﬂ;, e

: 7 : 7
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18Time [min]




Parent compound

Intens.H
x105

o

U-49900 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 11.4-11.8min
357.1495

x105

N

w

U-49900 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 11.4-11.8min
284.0605

81.0700 172.9556

203.9977

185.9872 357.1497

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

U-49900

i
Cl '\ll

Cl

Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z

58.0290 C2H4NO 58.0287
81.0700 C6H9 81.0699
172.9556 C7H3CI20 172.9555
185.9872 C8H6CI2N 185.9872
203.9977 C8H8CI2NO 203.9977
284.0605 C14H16CI2NO 284.0603
357.1497 C18H27CI2N20 357.1495

™

err [ppm] mSigma

-4.4

n.a.
17
13
62.9
4.5
18.6
20.6



Intens. J U-49900 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 10.1-10.5min
x106 ] 329.1184
1.00
0.754
0.50 3
0.25
0.00 4 - -
x105 1 U-49900 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 10.1-10.5min
. 172.9557
81.0700
_ 284.0604
4
203.9978
27 298.0761
0ttt e
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

1. N-dealkylation

N-desethyl-U-49900

Cl

Cl

Meas. m/z
58.0289
81.0700
126.1277
172.9557
203.9978
218.0135
284.0604
298.0761
329.1184

Cl)
l\ll
lon Formula m/z
C2H4NO 58.0287
C6H9 81.0699
C8H16N 126.1277
C7H3CI20 172.9555

C8H8CI2NO 203.9977
C9H10CI2NO  218.0134
C14H16CI2NO  284.0603
C15H18CI2NO  298.0760
C16H23CI2N20 329.1182

NH

err [ppm] mSigma

-2.1
-1.2
0
-1
-0.5
-0.3
-0.1
-05
-0.5

n.a.
4.1
2.8
8.7
11.6
11.8
14.7
5.6
8.3



2. N-dealkylation

Intens.
x107

2.0
15

1.0

o
o

U-49900 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 8.8-9.1min
301.

0871

|

X
)
o

=
o

=
o

o
o

°
o

U-49900 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 8.8-9.1min

301,
172.9556
112.1122
81.0700
270.0448
189.9822 284
203.9978

0870

.0605

\ I\
LIS B N N B B B I B ) B B ) B B B R B R |

200 250 300

50 100 150

350

\
LIS B N B B B B

m/z

N,N-didesethyl-U-49900

Cl

Cl

Meas. m/z
81.0700
112.1122
172.9556
189.9822
203.9978
270.0448
284.0605
301.0870

i
l\ll
lon Formula m/z
C6H9 81.0699
C7H14N 112.1121
C7H3CI20 172.9555

C7H6CI2NO 189.9821
C8H8CI2NO 203.9977
C13H14CI2NO 270.0447
C14H16CI2NO  284.0603
C14H19CI2N20 301.0869

err [ppm] mSigma

-1
-0.9
-0.6
-0.4
-0.2
-0.4
-0.5
-05

2.3
51
6.4
69.9
4.6
5.6
12.2
5.4



3. N-dealkylation

Intens.
x105

w

N

[EY

U-49900 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 9.2-9.5min

301.0869

Al

x105

L N A R
o v o u

o
3]

o
o

U-49900 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 9.2-9.5min
81.0699

N |
Tt

112.1123

uhl.

172.9555

189.9820

284.0602
1
270.0446 301.0868

(Tl

Lo

50

100 150 200

250 300 350

m/z

N,N-didesethyl-U-49900

Cl

Cl

Meas. m/z
81.0699
112.1123
172.9555
189.9820
203.9976
270.0446
284.0602
301.0868

i
l\ll
lon Formula m/z
C6H9 81.0699
C7H14N 112.1121
C7H3CI20 172.9555

C7H6CI2NO 189.9821
C8H8CI2NO 203.9977
C13H14CI2NO 270.0447
C14H16CI2NO  284.0603
C14H19CI2N20 301.0869

err [ppm] mSigma

-0.5
-1.7
0.5
0.6
0.8
0.2
0.6
0.4

15
10.9
17.7

11

54
19.9
12.2
23.8



4. N-dealkylation

Intens.
x105

NN
o w

0.5

o
o

U-49900 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 11.1-11.5min
329.1183

|

"

x105

=

N

al
1

=

o

S
1

0.75

0.50

0.25

0.00

U-49900 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 11.2-11.5min

1. 1
81.070 172.9556
284.0604
298.0762
203.9979
112.1124 329.1181
126.1280 218.0135
\ | L\ | LL\ I h o

B L S T R

50

100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

N-desethyl-U-49900

Cl

Cl

Meas. m/z
58.0291
81.0701
112.1124
126.1280
172.9556
203.9979
218.0135
284.0604
298.0762
329.1181

Cl)
l\ll
lon Formula m/z
C2H4NO 58.0287
C6H9 81.0699
C7H14N 112.1121
C8H16N 126.1277
C7H3CI20 172.9555

C8H8CI2NO 203.9977
C9H10CI2NO  218.0134
C14H16CI2NO  284.0603
C15H18CI2NO  298.0760
C16H23CI2N20 329.1182

NH

err [ppm] mSigma

5.7
2.2
-2.8
-2.3
-0.3
-0.7
-0.6
-0.4
-0.5
0.2

n.a.
1.9
n.a.
n.a.
11.7
9.7
23.7
4.9
18.6
15.6



5. N-dealkylation + hydroxylation Hydroxy-N-desethyl-U-49900

IntegS- ] U-49900 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 6.9-7.2min
x10~ 3 345.1133
E 0
2.0: | OH
] Cl
1.5 N
] | NH
1.0
: cl f
0.5
0.0 = -
E U-49900 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 6.9-7.2min .
x105 7 Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
] 300.0554 69.0702 C5H9 69.0609  -4.8 56.6
1.257 79.0543 CBH7 79.0542 0.9 35.9
] 172.9556 97.0651 C6H90 97.0648 -2.7 n.a.
1.003 110.0967 C7H12N 110.0964  -2.3 na.
] 124.1124 C8H14N 1241121 2.4 na.
0.757 142.1227 C8H16NO 1421226 0.7 n.a.
] 97~0|651 1421227 172.9556 C7H3CI20 172.9555  -0.1 14.3
0.50 110.0967 203.9977 C8HSCI2NO 203.9977 0.1 26.4
1 s90s43] 1 . 300.0554 C14H16CI2NO2 300.0553  -0.6 10.2
0.25] 1201124 | 2039977 314.0710 3451133 | 3140710 C15H18CI2NO2 314.0709 0.3 401
] 3451133 C16H23CI2N202 3451131  -0.7 16
.00t b it R R

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



MS-Spectra of in vitro phase | metabolites produced in
a pooled human liver microsomes (pHLM) assay with
subsequent identification by LC-qToF-MS analysis

U-51754
(Methene-U-47700)

Intens. |

x106 ]
2.5—_

1 parent
2.0
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Intens.
x106

=
=}

o
wn
N R B B

o
o

x106
1.25

1.00
0.75
0.50
0.25

0.00

Parent compound

U-51754 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 11.9-12.3min
343.1339

U-51754 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 11.9-12.3min

112.1121
298.0761
81.0699
218.0134
158.9763
343.1339
L e e UL I i i i o B e s
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z

U-51754

Cl N

O

Cl
Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z
70.0653 C4H8N 70.0651
81.0699 C6H9 81.0699
112.1121 C7H14N 112.1121
158.9763 C7H5CI2 158.9763
218.0134 C9H10CI2NO  218.0134
298.0761 C15H18CI2NO 298.0760
343.1339 C17H25CI2N20 343.1338

err [ppm] mSigma

-2.1
-0.3
-0.6
-0.1
0.1
-0.4
-0.3

n.a.
12
2.8
12.3
11.4
8.7
26.6



1. N-dealkylation N-demethyl-U-51754

Intens. | U-51754 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 11.5-11.9min
x106 | 329.1181
1.0 ~
- | NH
0.8
| Cl N
0.6- |
1 O
0.4 Cl
0.2
0.0 - A\ ‘ N -
| U-51754 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 11.5-11.9min
x106 | 112.1120 ,
104 Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
: 70.0652 C4H8N 70.0651  -1.6 5.6
0.8 i 81.0698 C6H9 81.0699 0.7 1.1
] 112.1120 C7H14N 112.1121 0.2 4.9
0.64 298.0758 158.9761 C7H5CI2 158.9763 0.9 6.2
: 218.0132 C9H10CI2NO  218.0134 0.8 13.4
04 1 81.0698 298.0758 C15H18CI2NO 298.0760 0.5 20
7] 218.0132 329.1181 C16H23CI2N20 329.1182 0.1 6.5
0.2 158.9761 k 329.1182
0.0 1+t

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



2. N-dealkylation N,N-didemethyl-U-51754

Intens. 1 U-51754 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 11.2-11.5min
x105 3 315.1022
] ~N
1.25 NH
1.00 Cl NH
0.75 Cl)
0.50 3 cl
0.25
0.00 34— A
5 1 U-51754 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 11.2-11.5min
x10° 1
] Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
1.5 70.0652 C4H8N 70.0651 -1.7 n.a.
] 81.0699 C6H9 81.0699 0.1 317
e 98.0965 C6H12N 98.0964 -0.3 3.3
1.0_' 98.0965 158.9761 C7H5CI2 158.9763 1.2 133.2
1 203.9976 C8H8CI2NO 203.9977 0.7 8.4
4 284.0601 C14H16CI2NO 284.0603 0.7 24.6
0.5_' 315.1020 315.1020 C15H21CI2N20 315.1025 1.7 9.2
1 81.0699 158.9761 203.9976 284.0601
0.0 ...*.:...*.....M....h............. P

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



Intens.
x104
6

3. Hydroxylation

U-51754 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 8.4-8.7min
359.1289

el

U-51754 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 8.4-8.7min
314.0712

128.1072

. 110.0966

1 97.0649

1 790543 158.9763 218,0136 298.0760| 359 184

-"‘I'“"'k'll"'“'Ih"'I""I""I""I"'}'I'
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 miz

Hydroxy-U-51754

Cl N
|
O
Cl
Meas. m/z  lon Formula m/z
79.0543 C6H7 79.0542
97.0649 C6H90 97.0648
110.0966 C7H12N 110.0964
128.1072 C7H14NO 128.1070
158.9763 C7H5CI2 158.9763
218.0136 C9H10CI2NO 218.0134
298.0760 C15H18CI2NO  298.0760
314.0712 C15H18CI2NO2 314.0709

359.1284 C17H25CI2N202 359.1288

err [ppm] m
-0.6
-1.2
-1.4
-1.5
0
-1.1
0
-0.9
0.9

OH

Sigma
49
n.a.
21.3
18.6
62
48.5
25.8
15.6
107.2



4. N-dealkylation N,N-didemethyl-U-51754

Intens. U-51754 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 10.3-10.6min
x104 | 315.1023
6 | NH,
1 Cl N
4+ |
i O
Cl
2_
04 - -
] U-51754 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 10.3-10.6min
x104 3 98.0964
1 Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
4 81.0699 C6H9 81.0699  -0.1 13.8
1 81.0699 98.0964 C6H12N 98.0964 0.1 15.9
] 112.1121 C7H14N 112.1121 0.1 na.
37 123.0553 C6H7N20 123.0553  -0.4 3.4
] 158.9759 C7H5CI2 158.9763 2.1 47.1
2 112.1121 203.9972 C8H8CI2NO  203.9977 2.5 28.7
. 298.0757 218.0131 COHI10CI2NO  218.0134 1.4 60.9
13 l 158.9759 203.9972  284.0602 284.0602 C14H16CI2NO 284.0603 0.5 21.3
] 123.0553 218.0131 | 315.1026 298.0757 C15H18CI2NO  298.076 1.1 38
] M k k L § 315.1026 C15H21CI2N20 315.1025  -0.2 86.8
O I}“I"! II""'I"''I'h"'I""I"‘"'I""II

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



5. N-dealkylation N-demethyl-U-51754

Intens. 3 U-51754 HLM: +MS, Dissect, 10.8-11.2min
x104 329.1178
57 ~o
] N
43
] Cl NH
33 |
E O
24 Cl
14
o] ‘ LA
1 U-51754 HLM: +bbCID MS, 24.0-36.0eV, Dissect, 10.8-11.2min
x104 4 ] 98.0965
e Meas. m/z lon Formula m/z  err [ppm] mSigma
] 81.0699 C6H9 81.0699 0.3 19.6
3] 98.0965 C6H12N 98.0964  -05 8.7
1 s1.0699 126.1278 C8H16N 126.1277 0.3 na.
1 ‘ 158.9759 C7H5CI2 158.9763 2.2 161.6
2] 203.9974 C8H8CI2NO  203.9977 1.9 222
] 284.0599 C14H16CI2NO  284.0603 1.7 38.8
] 903.9974  284.0599 329.1178 C16H23CI2N20 329.1182 1.2 27.6
17 126.1278 329.1178
] 158.9759 \
0 i S AL A\ l .lkl M\ I\ A

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 m/z



